MINUTES

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
COUNTY OF HENDERSON MONDAY, JUNE 1, 2015

The Henderson County Board of Commissioners met for a regularly scheduled meeting at 5:30 p.m. in the
Commissioners' Meeting Room of the Historic Courthouse on Main Street, Hendersonville.

Those present were: Chairman Tommy Thompson, Vice-Chairman Charlie Messer, Commissioner Grady
Hawkins, Commissioner Mike Edney, Commissioner William Lapsley, County Manager Steve Wryaltt,
Assistant County Manager Amy Brantley, Attorney Russ Burrell and Clerk to the Board Teresa Wilson.

Also present were: Engineer Marcus Jones, Management Assistant Megan Powell, Director of Business and
County Development John Mitchell, EMS Director Mike Barnett, Finance Director Carey McLelland, Soil
and Water Conservation District Director Jonathan Wallin, Environmental Health Supervisor Seth Swift,
Library Director Trina Rushing, HR Director Jan Prichard, Health Department Director Steve Smith, IR
Director Becky Snyder, Internal Auditor Darlene Burgess, Building Services Director Tom Staufer,
Assessor/Tax Collector Stan Duncan, Registrar of Deeds Lee King, Sheriff Charlie McDonald, Lieutenant
Jim Player, Captain Steve Carter, Fire Marshal Rocky Hyder, DSS Director Eric Bush, DSS Program
Administrator Jerrie McFalls, Master Deputy Ken McCraw & Corporal Jeff Banks as security, and Assistant
Engineer Natalie Berry, PIO Kathy Finotti & Environmental Programs Coordinator Rachel Hodge —
videotaping.

CALL TO ORDER/WELCOME
Chairman Thompson called the meeting to order and welcomed all in attendance.

INVOCATION
Chairman Thompson read Psalms 119 verses 65 - 66 and provided the invocation.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
The Pledge of Allegiance to the American Flag was led by Cecilia Dettlebach of the Barnyard Bandits 4-H
Club.

PUBLIC HEARING

Public Hearing Regarding the FY 2015-2016 Budget

Chairman Thompson stated through discussions the Board had come to a consensus that funding for Human
Services Non Profits would remain the same as last year. Other non-profits will be discussed during this
meeting. He asked individuals, signed up for public input, to keep their comments to two minutes.

Commissioner Messer made the motion to go into public hearing regarding the FY 2015-2016 Budget. Ail
voted in_favor and the motion carried.

PUBLIC INPUT

1. David Cook — Mr. Cook is the Executive Director of Interfaith Assistance Ministry (IAM). They did not
make a request prior but would like to request $50,000 for a new facility. He ask the Board to please
consider the request.

2. Marvin Hebb — Mr. Hebb spoke in regard to the Blue Ridge Fire and Rescue. He did not feel they

should reccive a tax rate increase because the Department is not being ran properly and a lot of money is

wasted. A 2.5% increase is too high.

Ryan Cannon- Mr. Cannen is with the free clinics and ask the Board to reconsider their support.

4. Elisha Freeman — Mrs. Freeman is with the Children and Family Resources Center. She thanked the
Board for their support.

(%)

DATE APPROVED: June 24, 2015



June 1, 2015 2

5. Jim Barrett — Ms. Barrett is with Pisgah Legal Services and thanked the Board for their support. He
noted that a facility is needed for the Family Justice Center.

6. Tanya Blackford — Ms. Blackford is the Executive Director for Mainstay and The Healing Place. The
Child Advocacy Center, Family Justice Center and others partner with the Sheriff’s Department. The
Victim Services Organizations are often disjointed, but offer many resources.

7. Steve Gwaliney — Mr. Gwaltney is with the Children and Family Resources Center and thanked the
Board for their support.

8. Francis Culllian — Mr. Cullinan is with the Henderson County Arts Council. They offer many things to
Henderson County with arts and crafts. The Arts for Schools grant help schools throughout the County.
If cuts are made, the grant will have to be cut.

9. M. (Jennifer) Rathsack — Ms. Rathsack teaches art and the grant allows her to work within the schools.
She has worked with 585 students since February and spent 75 hours with students in the last couple of
months, All schools do not offer art and this service fills in the gap. This program offer much more than
just art.

Commissioner Hawkins made the motion to go out of public hearing. All voted in favor and the motion
carried.

DISCUSSION/ADJUSTMENT OF CONSENT AGENDA _
Commissioner Lapsley made the motion to adopt the Consent Agenda. All voted in favor and the motion
carried.

CONSENT AGENDA consisted of the following:

Minutes
Draft minutes were presented for board review and approval of the following meeting(s):
May 20, 2015 - regularly scheduled meeting

Tax Collector’s Report
Collections Specialist Luke Small had presented the Tax Collector’s Report to the Commissioners dated
April 23, 2015 for information only. No action was required.

Financial Report/Cash Balance Report — April 2015
The April 2015 County Financial Report and Cash Balance Report were provided for the Board’s review and
approval,

The following are explanations for departments/programs with higher budget to actual percentages for the
month of April:

Dues/Non-profits — 4" quarter approved non-profit contribution payments

Detention Center — purchase of a new transport van and maintenance & repairs to the Detention Center

Emergency Management — purchase of two mass casualty incident (MCI) trailers

Rescue Squad -- 4" quarter approved non-profit contribution payment

Economic Development - pass through of a $1.025 million NC One Fund grant payment awarded to

Sierra Nevada Brewing Company

* Agri-Business - operational costs to be covered/reimbursed from Agri-business membership fees by
fiscal year end

¢ Mental Health — 4™ quarter maintenance of effort (MOE) payment made to the Smoky Mountain Center

The YTD deficit in the Revaluation Reserve Fund is due to postage expense incurred for the mailing of
reappraisal notices and the annual support payment made for the NC Property Tax System (NCPTS) utilized



June 1, 2015 3

by the Tax Assessor and Tax Collector Departments. Fund balance has been appropriated in this Fund to
cover expenditures.

The YTD deficit in the Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) Fund is due to the phase
out/completion of participation in this federal program by the Sheriff’s Department/Detention Center. Final
program funding was received through December 31, 2014. Fund balance has been appropriated in this Fund
to cover expenditures.

The YTD deficit in the 911 Emergency Communications Relocation Project and the Westfeldt Park Project
is due to the payment of project expenditures and the subsequent reimbursement of grant funds from the NC
911 Board and the NCDENR — Recreational Trails Grant Program respectively.

The YTD deficit in the Health Sciences Center Project budget is due to the payment of architectural fees on
the project that will be reimbursed from the proceeds of a near future financing for the project in FY2016.

The YTD deficit in the Solid Waste Landfill Fund is due primarily to the one-time purchase of capital outlay-
equipment ($218,688) and an annual loan debt service payment ($188,800) made in January.

Motion:
I'move that the Board of Commissioners approve the April 2015 County Financial Report and Cash
Balance Report as presented,

Henderson County Public Schools Financial Report — April 2015
The Henderson County Public Schools April 2015 Local Current Expense Fund / Other Restricted Funds
Financial Report was provided for the Board’s information.

Motion:
I move that the Board of Commissioners approves the Henderson County Public Schools April 2015
Financial Report as presented,

Hazard Mitigation Plan Approval

The South Mountains Regional Hazard Mitigation Plan has been developed in cooperation with
Henderson, Polk, Rutherford and Transylvania Counties along with the municipalities within the region. The
planning team has surveyed the community electronically and held two public meetings to solicit input for
the plan. The plan has been reviewed and approved by North Carolina Emergency Management and the
Federal Emergency Management Agency for compliance with the North Carolina Emergency Management
Act and the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act. An approved Hazard
Mitigation Plan is required in order to receive state and federal disaster assistance.

Motion:
I move the Board approves the resolution to adopt the South Mountains Regional Hazard Mitigation
Plan.

Home and Community Care Block Grant — FY16 County Funding Plan

Each year, the Board of Commissioners is required to adopt a Funding Plan for the Home & Community
Care Block Grant for Older Adults and identify the lead office or agency responsible for coordinating the
County Funding Plan. The Home & Community Care Block Grant is a State/Federal program administered
at the local level. The proposed Funding Plan supports the service priorities identified for the current
planning cycle.

At this time, the HCCBG funding for FY 2016 is estimated to be $731,474.






June 1, 2015 5

Blue Ridge Fire and Rescue, Inc. Tax Exempt Loan Agreement — pulled for discussion

At the May 7, 2015 meeting of the Fire and Rescue Advisory Committee, Blue Ridge Fire & Rescue
presented a proposal to refinance the Ladder Truck, reducing the interest rate for the remaining life of the
loan. The total amount refinanced will be $498,216 at a fixed interest rate of 2.08% with quarterly payments
of $22,500 for 6 years. Blue Ridge Fire & Rescue held a public hearing to discuss the refinancing on May
18,2015 at 7:00 p.m. at their department.

The Fire & Rescue Advisory Committee has unanimously recommended approval of the proposal.
Blue Ridge Fire & Rescue respectfully request the Chairman sign a letter to First Citizens Bank and Trust.

Commissioner Edney pointed out the low interest rate and questioned why the previous Fire Department loan
was higher.

Fire Marshal Rocky Hyder stated it was a different type loan but other than that he was not sure why there
was so much difference. He would check into it and report back.

Motion:
I move the Board authorizes the Chairman to sign the letter to First Citizen on behalf of Blue Ridge
Fire & Rescue.

Request for Use of Courtroom — Heritage Museum

A request was previously submitted by Carolyn Justus and Knox Crowell, on behalf of the Heritage
Museum, for use of the Courtroom for a play (“Mountains, Machines, and Memory™) on Friday, October 2,
2015 at 7:00 p.m., Saturday, October 3, 2015 at 2:00 p.m. and 7:00 p.m., and Sunday, October 4, 2015 at
2:00 p.m. An additional request has been made for use of the Courtroom for dress rehearsal on September
30, 2015 and October 1, 2015.

Motion:

I move the Board approves use of the Commissioners' Meeting Room (Courtroom) as requested on
behalf of the Heritage Museum, for Thursday, September 30, 2015 through Sunday, October 4, 2015.

Fire Inspections Schedule — pulled for discussion
Due to proposed changes in the fire prevention inspections program, the Board should consider conforming
the annual inspections schedule pursuant to Section 106 of the North Carolina Fire Prevention Code.

Commissioner Messer asked if the County had received an answer from Mills River or other municipalities.
If the municipalities chose not to have the County do the inspections, would there be a change in the fee
schedule.

Steve Wyatt responded that a letter had been sent to all municipalities stating the County was willing to
continue to do fire inspections with the given fee schedule. The municipalities have the choice of the County
billing the businesses or they may choose the rate and work with the County on billing.

Motion:
I move the Board approves the fire prevention inspection schedule to provide annual fire inspections
of all business within the scope of the North Carolina Prevention Code.

Set Public Hearing regarding Close Out for the 2011 Scattered Site Housing Grant (11-C-2316)
Henderson County received $400,000 of Community Development Block Grant funds from the N.C.



June 1, 2015 6

Department of Commerce’s Division of Community Investment and Assistance (CI) in June of 2012. No
local match (County funds) was required for this grant. The grant provided for the rehabilitation of
approximately 6 homes and | emergency repair.

The NC Department of Commerce requires public hearings as part of its CDBG programs. To complete the
grant program, Henderson County is required to hold a close out public hearing to receive public comments
concerning the grant prior to completion.

Staff recommends that the Board of Commissions sets a public hearing on Wednesday, June 24, 2015 at 9:00
a.m. for the purpose of closing out the 2011 Scattered Site Housing Project.

Motion:
I move the Board schedules a public hearing for June 24, 2015 at 9:00 a.m.

Notification of Vacancies

Chairman Thompson noted the following vacancies and opened the floor to nominations.
1. Environmental Advisory Committee -1 vac.

2. Juvenile Crime Prevention Council — 2 vac.

3. Land-of-Sky Regional Council — 1 vac.

Nominations

1. Animal Services Advisory Committee — 1 vac.

Chairman Thompson nominated Veterinarian Brian Jull, for position #1. Chairman Thompson made the
motion to accept the appointment of Brian Jull to position #1 by acclamation. All voted in favor and the
motion carried.

2. Child Protection and Fatality Prevention Team — 1 vac.
There were no nominations at this time and this item was rolled to the next meeting.

3. East Flat Rock Community Plan Advisory Committee — 3 vac.

Commissioner Hawkins nominated Marilyn Gordon for position #1 as the Planning Board Liaison.
Chairman Thompson made the motion to accept the appointment of Marilyn Gordon to position #1 by
acclamation. All voted in favor and the motion carried.

4. EMS Peer Review Committee — 1 vac.
There were no nominations at this time and this item was rolled to the next meeting.

5. Environmental Advisory Committee — 5 vac.

Commissioner Hawkins nominated Patricia Danz for position #1. Commissioner Messer nominated Janet
Allen for position #8 and Ryan Cannon for position #9. Chairman Thompson made the motion to accept the
reappointments of Patricia Danz to position #1, Janet Allen to position #8, and Ryan Cannon fo position #9
by acclamation. All voted in favor and the motion carried.

6. Equalization and Review, Henderson County Board of — 2 vac.
There were no nominations at this time and this item was rolled to the next meeting,

7. Henderson County Board of Health — 3 vac.

Commissioner Thompson nominated Veterinarian Leslie Leidecker for position #4, and Robyn Bryson for
position #6. Chairman Thompson made the motion to accept the appointment of Leslie Leidecker to position
#4 and the reappointment of Robyn Bryson to position #6 by acclamation. All voted in favor and the motion
carried.



June 1, 2015 7

8. Henderson County Historic Courthouse Corporation dba/Heritage Museum — 2 vac.

Commissioner Messer nominated JoAnn Stepp Fain for position #7 and James Toms for position #9.
Chairman Thompson made the motion to accept the reappointments of JoAnn Stepp Fain to position #7 and
James Toms to position #9 by acclamation. All voted in favor and the motion carried.

9. Historic Resources Commission — 3 vac.
Mayor Bob Staton had requested that member Don Wilson be moved from his current position #4 to position

#7. This would open position #4.

Chairman Thompson made the motion to move Don Wilson from position #4 to position #7. All voted in
Jfavor and the motion carried.

Commissioner Hawkins nominated Judy Abrell for position #4. Commissioner Thompson nominated Terry
Ruscin for position #1. Chairman Thompson made the motion to accept the appointment of Judy Abrell to
position #4 and the reappointment of Terry Ruscin to position #1 by acclamation. All voted in favor and the
motion carried.

10. Hospital Corporation Board of Directors/fUNCH - 1 vac.
There were no nominations at this time and this item was rolled to the next meeting.

11. Jury Commission — 1 vac.
Chairman Thompson nominated Leslic Edwards Coker for position #1. Chairman Thompson made the
motion to accept the reappointment of Leslie Edwards Coker to position #1 by acclamation. All voted in

Javor and the motion carried,

12. Juvenile Crime Prevention Council - 16 vac.

Commissioner Hawkins nominated Ken Parent for position #1. Commissioner Messer nominated Rodney
Wesson for position #5, Jason Robichaud for position #6, Darlene Burgess for position #8, Caleb Case for
position #12, Kim Berry for position #16, Mary Murray for position #22, Michael Gannon for position #23,
and Lee Bradley for position #25. Chairman Thompson made the motion to accept the appointments of Ken
Parent to position #1 and Caleb Case to position #12, the reappointments of Rodney Wesson to position #5,
Jason Robichaud to position #6, Darlene Burgess to position #8, Kim Berry to position #16, Mary Murray to
position #22, Michael Gannon to position #23, and Lee Bradley to position #25 by acclamation. All voted in
Javor and the motion carried.

13. Library Board of Trustees — 3 vac.

Commissioner Hawkins nominated Susan Williams for position #2, Candler Willis for position #5, and
Thomas Orr for positon #9.  Chairman Thompson made the motion to accept the appointment of Susan
Williams to position #2, and the reappointments of Candler Willis to position #5 and Thomas Orr to position
#9 by acclamation. All voted in favor and the motion carried.

14. Mountain Area Workforce Development Board — 3 vac.
There were no nominations at this time and this item was rolled to the next meeting,.

15. Mountain Valleys Resource Conservation and Development Program — 1 vac,
There were no nominations at this time and this item was rolled to the next meeting.

16. Nursing/Adult Care Home Community Advisery Committee - 5 vac.
There were no nominations at this time and this item was rolled to the next meeting,



June 1, 2015 8

17. Senior Volunteer Services Advisory Council — 3 vac.
There were no nominations at this time and this item was rolled to the next meeting.

FY 2015-2016 BUDGET ORDINANCE

The Board is requested to continue discussions with regard to the FY 2015-2016 Budget. Should be Board
wish to adopt the budget following the discussion and public hearing, Staff will be prepared to present the
FY 2016 Budget Ordinance.

County Manager Steve Wyatt stated statues have been met and the public hearing has been held. He
provided a draft budget ordinance to the Board. The tax rate must be set and cannot be changed without
Court and a Judge intervention.

Based on the Board’s leadership, we have accumulated a substantial Fund Balance, money available for
appropriation. The Board could consider the concept of a multi-year plan. We have maintained the same tax
rate for 4 years, one of the lowest in the state. Operational costs have increased but the tax base has not.

For the record, the Board can fulfill commitments for next year, but beyond that remains to be seen.
FUND BALANCE POLICY

Chairman Thompson stated the first issue is the General Fund Balance policy. The state requires 8%, and the
Board has previously set the policy at 12%. He asked for input by the Board.

Commissioner Hawkins feels 12% is reasonable. The Board has used amounts above 12% over the past
years (i.e. EMS, Ambulances, chiller for 1995 Courthouse) to maintain the tax rate. Setting the tax rate is
difficult while trying to look ahead for 4 years. Many capital projects are coming up in near future,
especially in the schools.

Commissioner Messer agrees that 12% is reasonable. The lottery and sales tax numbers are unknown.

Commissioner Messer made the motion that the Board continue with a 12% Fund Balance policy. All voted
in favor and the motion carried.

1t was the consensus of the Board to continue with a tax rate of .5136, knowing there may be an increase in
the future.

NON-HUMAN NON-PROFITS

Arts Council of Henderson County

Carolina Mountain Land Conservancy
Mountain True/VWIN (Formerly ECO)

Flat Rock Playhouse

Henderson County Education History Initiative
Hendersonville Little Theater

Mineral and Lapidary Museum

Commissioner Edney felt many of the non-human non-profits had already adopted their budgets and it would
be appropriate to look at the value of their services, but they should be funded this year at full level.

Commissioner Messer agreed to leave them the same and look at a reduction next year.

Commissioner Hawkins stated the non-human non-profits were aware that Henderson County is reducing the
funding and it should start this year. He suggested with the 10% reduction for Flat Rock Playhouse, that the



June 1, 2015 9

remaining $45,000 go to Interfaith Assistance Ministry.

Commissioner Lapsley agreed with the 10% reduction this year and did not support cutting the remaining
$45.000 to Flat Rock Playhouse for [AM,

Chairman Thompson is in favor of the 10% reduction.

Chairman Thompson made the motion that the Board approves a 10% reduction from FY15 or all non-
human non-profits starting FY16. The motion passed 4-1 with Commissioner Hawkins voting nay.

Commissioner Messer made the motion that the Board approves funding the Caroling Mountain Land
Conservancy §10,000 for FY16 with no guaranty of future funding.

It was the consensus of the Board not to fund the Carolina Mountain Land Conservancy, and Commissioner
Messer withdrew his motion.

Commissioner Edney made the motion that the Board approves a one-time funding donation of $9.807.00 to
Interfaith Assistance Ministry for their building. All voted in favor and the motion carried.

HENDERSON COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Commissioner Lapsley feels computers should be included in reoccurring operational costs such as
textbooks. This is a large chunk of money at one time, and in 4 years it will be needed again. He suggested
the schools lease the equipment over 4 years for instructors and students for the incoming freshman class,
and continue annually as a line item. He suggested splitting one-fourth of the request ($377,175) for
appropriation and allow the school to choose the implementation.

Commissioner Hawkins feels the budget warrants a $1m increase. The Board of Education can make the
decision of how to use the funds. They have spent one-third of a million each year over the last 3 budgets.

Chairman Thompson agreed to fund the schools an additional $1m and allow them to use the funds as they
see fit.

Commissioner Messer agreed to fund the schools an additional $1m with no ties to the money.

Commissioner Edney had made inquiries in regard to maintenance of technology. One technician would be
necessary for every 400 computers. He felt the slow purchase of computers over the years would be the
smartest thing to do. He suggest an increase of $1,152,255 with no strings, which would cover one-fourth of
the computers requested.

Chairman Thompson made the motion that the Board increase the funding for Henderson County Public
Schools by 8 Im and allow the School Board to use the funds as they see fit for technology.

Commissioner Hawkins reminded the Board of the loss of tax dollars the State requires for Charter Schools.
One-third of the money goes to other counties. The money allocated for salary and pay increases are only
anticipated from the state. He requested that any funds given for salary and pay increases to the schools
above what is necessary, be retained by the schools.

Commissioner Hawkins called to question. The motion passed 3-2 with Commissioners Hawkins and Edney
voting nay.



June 1, 2015 10

BOARD OF EDUCATION PAY

Commissioner Edney made the motion to increase the salary of the Chairman of the School Board and
School Board members, increasing the Chairman to $375 per month and other members to $300 per month.
This would be an additional increase of appropriation to the schools of $5,800.00. All voted in favor and the
motion carried.

EMS

EMS “Relief” Paramedic Positions — EMS requested two positions that would serve in a relief capacity,
covering shifts for folks out sick or on vacation. The cost of these positions could be offset with savings in
Overtime costs. Staff recommends the Board consider adding one new position, which will have no increase
to the EMS budget as proposed in the recommended budget, and monitor the impact on Overtime Pay to
evaluate effectiveness. If the plan works as projected over the next 6 months, staff will come back in January
and request a new positon.

It was the consensus of the Board to move forward with the plan as suggested,

PREA (Prison Rape Elimination Act) Officer

According to the NC Coalition Against Sexual Assault, “The North Carolina Approach”, April, 2015, PREA
noncompliance makes states liable to lose 5% of any US Department of Justice funds that may be used for
prison purposes 42 USC 15607(c). Funding sources that are specifically identified in this publication
application to Henderson County funding received in FY15 are: Federal Jail Revenue - $35,000 received in
FY 15-5%=$1,750

Steve Wyatt shared the cost of an officer would be $60,606.00

Sheriff McDonald and Lieutenant Jim Player agreed this position must be specific and full-time. The
standards are too strong to achieve with a part-time person.

Attorney Russ Burrell shared the 5% reduction would be nothing compared to legal fees if a case were
brought forth.

Commissioner Edney made the motion that the Board approves funding the PREA position at $60,606.00.
All voted in favor and the motion carried.

FEE SCHEDULE

Solid Waste was informed on Wednesday, May 27%, that electronic recycling will no longer be provided to
us for free by the vendor. Solid Waste staff are requesting the addition of a $10.00 disposal fee for
televisions/monitors in the FY 16 Fee Schedule. Other electronic devices would continue to be taken at no
charge.

Marcus Jones explained that television/monitor disposal will be moved from recycling to the transfer side of
the landfill.

Commissioner Edney made the motion that the Board adopts the $10 fee in the Fee Schedule for disposal of
electronics devices, televisions/monitors. All voted in favor and the motion carried,

REMARKS BY COMMISSIONER EDNEY

*  Against charging for fire inspections in the unincorporated areas. Small business have been inspected for
many years.

* County citizens can go into any of our Parks without charge. (In 2013 the Board voted to allow out of
town tournaments to charge for parking around specific fields, not the entire facility)




June 1, 2015 11

¢ Consideration of cleaning and sealing of the outside of the 1995 Courthouse - $125,000 cost to be
addressed later possibly after the audit.
® Begin looking at Greenways from Jackson Park — Blue Ridge Community College — Flat Rock, etc.

Commissioner Hawkins is still waiting on additional information in regard to Greenways from the City of
Hendersonville and Town of Flat Rock.

Commissioner Edney made the motion that the Board approves going forward with research and look at
obtaining greenway contracts. All voted in favor and the motion carried.

REMARKS BY COMMISSIONER MESSER
e Special Needs Baseball used all of their funds (savings) for the paving improvements at Fields 8 & 9.
The work is under way. Requests the Board approve paying one half of costs at $4500.00

Steve Wyatt feels this expense can be covered with unexpended funds of Recreation. A budget amendment
will be done at the next meeting.

Chairman Thompson made the motion that the Board approves amending the FY15 Budget using existing
JSunds to provide $4,500.00 toward the Special Needs Baseball Fields Improvements. All voted in favor and
the motion carried.

REMARKS BY COMMISSIONER HAWKINS
e  Staff to consider add-on’s while doing budget of one-time costs and hold off until after the audit.

March 274 Additions—QOne Time Costs

DEPARTMENT ADDITION AMOUNT | TRE
Register of Deads Drgitization Contract §135,000 50.00t
EMS New Ambulance & Equipment 506,216 S0.002
Detention Detention Center Door Contiols 5175,000 S0.003
Detention Detention Center Cameras 193,10 S0.002
Building Inspections New Vehicle 832,852 6001
Social Services Twa (2 New Vehicics 540,000 50.000
Social Sevvices Additional Technology 5146,750 50,001
Heslth Replacemeint of two (2) Yehicles S44,000 £0.000
Health IT Associated with Health Posidons $0,452 $0.000
Recreation Tivigation System 530,000 50,000
Reaeation Tuxeda Park Bathrooms §173,000 D001
Total | $1,184,410 | $0.0093

Chairman Thompson stated the Board needed to go into closed session. While in closed session, staff would
work on the budget ordinance and the Board would return to open session after closed session for further
discussion.

CLOSED SESSION
The Board is requested to go into closed session pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. §143-318.11(a), for the
following reason(s):

Pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. §143-318.11(a)(3), to consult with an attomey employed or retained by the Board
to preserve attorney-client privilege.



June 1, 2015 12

Pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. §143-318.11(a}(4), to discuss matters relating to the location or expansion of
industries or other businesses in Henderson County, including agreement on a tentative list of economic
development incentives that may be offered by the Board in negotiations.

Commissioner Edney made the motion that the Board go into closed session pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat.
§$143-318.11(a)(3) & (4), for the reasons set out in the Request Jor Board Action in the Board’s agenda

packet.

Commissioner Messer made the motion to go out of closed session and reconvene into open session. All
voted in favor and the motion carried.

The Board reconvened and reviewed the budget ordinance as provided by staff.

Commissioner Lapsley made the motion that the Board approves the proposed budget ordinance (6.1) Jor FY
2015/2016. All voted in favor and the motion carried.

ADJOURN
Commissioner Hawkins made the motion to adjourn at 9:40 p.m. All voted in favor and the motion carried

Attest:

Teresa L. Wilson, Clerk to the Board Thomas H. Thompson, Chairman






Office of the Henderson County Tax Collector

200 North Grove Street, Suite 66 « Hendersonville, NC 28792-5027

Phone: (828)697-5595 | Fax: (828)698-6153 | www.hendersoncountync.org/ca

Henderson County Board of Commissioners

1 Historic Courthouse Square
Hendersonville, NC 28792

RE: Tax Collector’s Report to Commissioners: 01 June 2015 Meeting

01 June 2015

Please find outlined below celiections information though 31 May 2015 for the 2014 real and personal property bills
mailed out on 28 Aupust 2014, As a point of reference, we also have included collections information as of the same
date last year. Registered Motor Vehicles reporied as billed and collected by the Department of Motor Vehicles.

Henderson County Annual Bills GO1 Only:

2014 Beginning Charge: $59,733,471.88 2013 Beginning Charge: 558,589,100.53
Discoveries & [mm. Irreg.: $168,292.46 Discoveries & Imm. Irreg.: 5284,041.60
Releases & Refunds: ($344,254.01) Releases & Refunds: (5219,420.65)

Net Charge: $59,557,510.33 Net Charge: $38,653,721.48

Unpaid Taxes: $1,146,447.68 Unpaid Taxes: $1,340,805.17

Amount Collected: $58,411,062.63 Amount Collected: $57,312,916.31
Percentage Collected: 98.08% Percentage Collected: 97.71%

Through: 31-May-2015 Through: 31-May-2014

Henderson County Only Registered Motor Vehicles

Registration Yehicles Gross Valuation Net Levy Percentage
Month Registered Acn&ffroiected Gross Levy Collection Collected
July '14 9858 $ 86,255,948 b 445,838.89 M 443,578.04 99.49%
Aug 'l4 9784 $ 82,397,048 b 424,634.77 $ 423,480.41 99.73%
Sept '14 9359 $ 81,357,984 $ 419,137.59 S 417,501.27 99.61%
Oct '14 9312 $ 77,527,270 $ 399,561.74 $ 397,487.67 99.48%
Nov'l4 7835 s 68,074,597 S 350,116.02 S 349,128.90 99.72%
Dec '14 8169 h 71,274,565 S 366,777.28 $ 365,025.57 99.52%
Jan'ls 7843 h 70L,771,24 S 369,094.31 $ 368,260.63 99.77%
Feb '15 7118 b 61,857,243 M 318,078.51 $ 317,623.38 99.86%
Mar '15 (0852 S 89,862,021 $ 462,179.22 S 460,617.99 99.66%
Apr'ls 10182 $ 84,574,893 $ 434,877.91 S 434,165.61 99.84%
May ‘I35 10383 H §3,900,000 § 442,980.00 5 439,965.00 99.32%
June '15 9501 $ 80,800,000 § 415,840.00 b 415,160.00 99.84%

TOTALS: 110546 8 941,653,110 § 4,849,116.24 § 4,831,994.47 99.65%

Note: Final collections for May 2015 will not be confirmed until mid-June
Note: Data for May and June 2015 based on projections for budgetary purposes prior to adoption of the 20135-2015FY Budget.

Fire Districts' Annual Bills Only:

2014 Beginning Charge: $6,649,429.82 2013 Beginning Charge: $6,878,771.58
Discoveries & Imm. Trreg,: $15,513.90 Discoveries & Imm. Irreg.: §45,334.18
Releases & Refunds: ($46,638.91) Releases & Refiinds: (834,483.21)

Net Charge: $6,618,304.81 Net Charge: $6,889,622.55

Unpaid Taxes: $154,030.46 Unpaid Taxes: $207,462.32

Amount Cellected: $6,464,274.35 Amount Collected: $6,682,160.23
Percentage Collected: 97.67% Percentage Collected: 96.99%

Through: 31-May-2015 Through: 31-May-2014

Respectfully Submitted,

Luke Small
Collections Specialist

Stan C. Duncan
Tax Collector



HENDERSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
1 Historic Courthouse Square, Suite 1
Hendersonville, North Carolina 28792
Phone: 828-697-4808 @ Fax: 828-692-9855

www.hendersoncountync.org

THOMAS H. THOMPSON 1. MICHAEL EDNEY
Chairman GRADY H. HAWKINS
CHARLES D. MESSER WILLIAM G. LAPSLEY

Vice-Chairman

June 1, 2015

First Citizens Bank & Trust Company
P.O. Box 749
Hendersonville, NC

Dear Sir:
I am Chairman of the County Commissioners of Henderson County. This letter is to advise you
that Blue Ridge Fire & Rescue is assigned to protect a specific Fire District within this County.

In addition, a special ad valorem (fire tax) is assessed on the real property owners of this district.
Said tax is to be used exclusively to provide equipment, facilities, and training as is necessary to
provide fire protection for said district. Said funds may also be used to upgrade equipment as the
need arises. This tax is collected by the County and disbursed by the Finance Office to the Fire
Department on a regular basis by the County Finance Officer. The Fire Department is operated
and managed by the Board of Directors of the Fire Department and the Officers of said
Department. The Department is currently meeting the requirements of their fire service contract.

Please be advised that the County has no objection to this transaction.

Sincerely,

ey
PG Y,
e e X 4

Thomas H. Thompson, Chairman
Henderson County Board of Commissioners

cc:  Rocky Hyder
Carey McLelland
Blue Ridge Fire & Rescue





















SCOPE AND ADMINISTRATION

10

this code is not considered a modification and does not
require a permit.

105.7.7 Flaminable and combustible liquids. A constiuc-
tion permit is requiced:

I. Toinstall, repair or modify a pipeline for the transpor-
tation of flammable or combustible liguids.

2, Toinssall, construgt or alter tank vehicles, equipment,
tanks, plants, terminals, wells, fuel-dispensing sta-
tions, refineries, distilleries and similar facilities
where flammable and combustible liguids are pro-
duced, processed, transported, stored, dispensed or
used.

3, To install, alter, remove, abandon or olheiwise dis-
pose of a flammable or combustible liguid \ank,

105.7.8 Hazardous materlals, A construction permit is
required to install, repair damage to, abandon, remove,
place temporarily out of service, or close or substantially
modify a storage facility or other area regulated by Chapter
27 when the hazardous materials in use or storage exceed
the amonnts listed in Table 105.6.20.

Exceptions:
1. Routine maintenance.

2. Foremergency repair work performed on an emer-
gency basis, application for permit shall be made
within two working days of commencement of
work.

105.7.9 Industrial ovens, A construction pertnit is required
for instaitation of industrial ovens covered by Chapter 21.

Exceptions:
1. Routine maintenance.

2. Forrepair work performed on an emergency basis,
application for permit shall be made within two
working days of commenceinent of work.

105.7.10 LP-gas. A construction permil for the installation
of or modification to an LP-gas system may be required and
approved by the North Carolina Department of Agriculiure

and Consumer Services.
105.7.11 Private flre hydrants. A construction permit is

required for the installation or modification of private fire
hydeants.

105,7.12 Spraying or dipping. A construction permit is
required toinstall or inodify a spray room, dip lank o booth,

105.7.13 Standpipe systems, A construction permit is
required for the installation, modification or removal from
service of a slandpipe system. Maintenance performed in
accordance with this code is not considered a modification
and does not require a permit.

105.7.14 ‘Temporary membrane siructures and tenis. A
construction permit is required to erect an air-supported
temporary membrane struciure or a tent having an area in
excess of 400 square feet (37 m?).

Exceptions:
I. Tents used exclusively for recreational camping
purposes.

2. Funeral tents and curtains or extensions attached
thereto, when used for funeral services.

3. Tentsand awnings open on all sides which comply
with all of the following:

1.1. Individual tents shall have a maximum size
of 700 square feet {65 m?).

The aggregale area of multiple tents placed
side by side without a fire break clearance
of not less than 12 feet (3658 mm) shall not
exceed 700 square feet (65 m?) total.

A minimum clearance of 12 feet (3658
mm) to structures and other tents shall be
maintained.

iz

13

SECTION 106
INSPECTIONS

In qrder to preserve and protect public health and safety and to

2012 NORTH CAROLINA FIRE CODE



HENDERSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
1 Historic Courthouse Square, Suite 1
Hendersonville, North Carolina 28792
Phone: 828-697-4808 ® Fax: 828-692-9855

www.hendersoncountync.org

THOMAS H. THOMPSON J. MICHAEL EDNEY
Chairman GRADY H. HAWKINS
CHARLES D. MESSER WILLIAM G. LAPSLEY

Vice-Chairman

June 1, 2015

The Honorable Wayne Goodwin

North Carolina Commissioner of Insurance, State Fire Marshal's Office
322 Chapanoke Road

Raleigh, NC 27603

Dear Commissioner Goodwin,

Pursuant to Section 106 of the North Carolina Fire Prevention Code | am writing
to provide notice of the approved periodic inspection schedule for Henderson

County.

On June 1, 2015 the Henderson County Board of Commissioners approved the
periodic inspection schedule for fire prevention inspections to be conducted
annually in all business within the scope of the North Carolina Fire Prevention
Code. This schedule will remain in effect until changed by the Henderson
County Board of Commissioners.

Thomas H. Thompson, Chairman
Henderson County
Board of Commissioners

cc: Gounty Manager, Fire Marshal






funding). Contracts or agreements that require any type of County match outside of the Sheriff's approved budget
must be approved by the Board of Commissioners. Further, in the absence of express authority from Federal or
State Court, all seizure transactions shall comply with N.C. Gen. Stat. §15-11.1

The County Manager or the Manager's designee is hereby authorized to execute necessary agreements with regard to ongoing
construction projects undertaken by the County, without the requirement of consultation with the Board of Commissioners, in the
following circumstances:

A)

B)

<)

The Manager may approve any and all non-emergency change orders which do not increase the construction
budget for the project by more than 25% of the then-unallocated budgeted amount for "contingencies" in the
particular project budget.

Any change order approved by the County Manager involving a change of more than $10,000.00 to the
construction budget shall be reported to the Board of Commissioners, as an information-only item within the
County Manager's monthly report.

in emergencles, change orders greater than those authorized above may be approved by the County Manager
after consultation with and with the approval of the Chairman of the Board of Commissioners. In any such case, a
report of the same shall be made to the Board of Commissioners at their next regularly-scheduled meeting.

The County Manager is hereby authorized to transfer appropriations within a fund as contained herein under the following

conditions:
A)
B)
)
D)

E)

Henderson County

The Manager may transfer amounts between objects of expenditure within a department without limitation and
without a report being required.

The Manager may transfer amounts up to $50,000 between departments within the same fund with an official
report on such transfers provided to the Board of Commissioners.

The Manager may transfer amounts up to $50,000 from any appropriation within the general fund to a separate
fund with an official report on such transfers provided to the Board of Commissioners.

The Manager may modify the budget for pass-through monies, additional funding, or any Federal or State program
prior approved by the Board, without a report being required.

The total of all amounts encumbered for outstanding purchase orders and contracts at June 30, 2015 shall be
carried forward in fund balance as the amount Reserved for Encumbrances and the corresponding appropriations
for these encumbrances shall not lapse in order to properly account for the payment in the fiscal year paid.

GENERAL FUND BUDGET SCHEDULE

Governing Body $ 386,685
Dues & Non-Profit Contributions 501,489
County Manager 433,420
Administrative Services 450,479
Human Resources 645,440
Elections 919,324
Finance 826,154
Assessor 1,775,414
Tax Collections 406,492
Legal 689,070
Register of Deeds 653,788
Engineering & Facility Services — Central Services Division 3,022,855
Engineering & Facility Services — Garage Division 351,241
Court Facilities 190,000
Information Technology 2,882,953
Sheriff 14,335,233
Detention Facility 4,117,325
Emergency Services — Emergency Management Division 238,857
Emergency Services — Fire Marshal Division 605,342
Building Services 948,546

FY2016 Budget Ordinance, Page 2



B.

Wellness Clinic

Emergency Services — Emergency Medical Services Division

Animal Services

Rescue Squad

Forestry Services

Soil & Water Conservation District

Planning

Code Enforcement

Heritage Museum

Cooperative Extension

Project Management

Economic Development

AgriBusiness Henderson County

Public Health

Public Health — Environmental Health Division
Home & Community Care Block Grant (H&CCBG)
Medical Services - Autopsies

Mental Health -- Maintenance of Effort Funding
Rural Operating Assistance Program (ROAP)
Social Services

Social Services — Smart Start Program

Social Services — Federal & State Programs
Social Services — General Assistance Division
Juvenile Justice Grant

Veterans Services

Public Library

Recreation

Public School System

Blue Ridge Community College

Public Schools Debt Service

Community College Debt Service

General Debt Service

Non-Departmental

Transfers to Other Funds

TOTAL GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS:
Revenues

539,225
5,276,571
593,682
298,610
56,244
325,654
594,484
272,204
100,000
338,434
113,087
1,179,513
141,251
6,548,330
1,120,542
733,648
50,000
528,612
196,095
13,242,465
492,923
6,978,147
61,500
218,745
61,526
2,927,514
1,620,280
24,525,770
3,407,836
8,100,873
1,685,170
4,116,449
260,000
1,287,959

$122,373,450

For the operation of the Henderson County’s government and its subdivisions for FY2016, it is estimated that the revenues and fund
balances of the General Fund, as listed below, will be available to meet the appropriations as set forth herein. All fees, commissions,
and sums palid to or collected in any fund by any County official, officer, or agent for any service performed for such official, officer,
or agent in his official capacity shall accrue solely to the benefit of the County and become County funds.

Henderson County

Ad valorem Taxes
Current year general levy
Prior year taxes, interest and penalties

County share of {local option only) sales taxes

Other taxes and licenses

Unrestricted intergovernmental revenue
Restricted intergovernmental revenue
Permits and fees

Sales and services

Investment earnings

$ 65,998,066
$ 64,213,066
$ 1,785,000

518,938,432

$ 862,000

$ 55,300

$ 18,594,589
$1,335,460
$ 5,908,135
5 500,000

FY2016 Budget Ovdinance, Page 3






























General Contractor Recovery Fund

$10.00

Manufactured Homes

Singlewide $100.00
Doublewide $125.00
Triplewide $125.00
Recreational Vehicle {RV) $75.00
Roof over mobile home 5100.00

Commercial Fees

Fees are based on dollar value of each building; project cost of building
MUST include all trades.

§7.00 per $1,000.00 ($75.00 minimum)

Sign Permits (over 15 sq ft)

Lighted $50.00

Unlighted $40.00
Miscellaneous Permits
Day/Home Care $50.00
On-site code consultation $40.00
Residential Demolition $40.00
ABC $40.00
Residential Carport $50.00
Residential Retaining Wall $50.00
Residential Deck/Dock $70.00
Roof over existing deck (Residential) $50.00
Residential Garage $100.00
Residential Fireplace/Flue $40.00
Residential Pump House $100.00
iResidential Storage Building (over 12’ in any direction) $75.00
Residential Swimming Pool $50.00
Conditional Permanent Power [CPP) $50.00
Temporary Certificate of Occupancy $50.00
Change of Occupancy 540.00
Tent $50.00
Residential Handicap Ramp No charge

Private on-site water and sewer systems

$40.00 + $5.00 per tap

Renewal Fee

25% of original fee
(not to exceed $100)

Residential Straights — Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical $50.00
Residential Combination permit for 2 straight trades $80.00
Re-Inspection Fee $40.00
Minimum Inspection Fee 540.00
Penalty for starting work without permit $50.00 + permit fee













84450 CHEMISTRY TRANSFERASE: (AST) (SGOT) $16.00
84460 CHEMISTRY: ALANINE AMINO (ALT) (SGPT) $16.00
*{85027 COMPLETE CBC AUTOMATED $23.00
86850 TB INTRADERMAL TEST $12.00
87081 CULTURE SCREEN ONLY, GC $50.00
87177 OVA & PARASITES SMEAR $12.00
87205 SMEAR GRAM STAIN $12.00
87210 SMEAR WET MOUNT SALINE/INK $11.00
87880 STREP A ASSAY, RAPID STREP $15.00
90471 EP IMMUNIZATION ADMIN $20.00
90471 IMMUNIZATION ADMIN $20.00
90472 IMMUNIZATION ADMIN EACH ADD $15.00
90472 EP IMMUNIZATION ADMIN EACH ADD $15.00
90473 IMMUN ADMIN ORAL/NASAL W INJECTION $15.00
90473 EP IMMUNIZATION ADMIN INTRANASAL OR ORAL $15.00
90474 IMMUN ADMIN ORAL/NASAL W INJECTION $15.00
90474 EP IMMUN ADMIN ORAL/NASAL W INJECTION $15.00
90632 HEP A VACCINE ADULT IM $35.00
90633 HEP A VACCINE PED/ADOL IM 2 DOSE $25.00
90636 HEP A/HEP B VACCINE ADULT IM $65.00
90648 HIB VACCINE PRP-T IM $25.00
90649 H PAPILLOMA VACC 3 DOSE IM $156.00
90662 FLU VACCINE PRESERVE FREE, HIGH DOSE $34.00
90670 PNEUMOC CONJUGATE, 13VALENT, IM PR $168.00
90672 FLU VACCINE, INTRANASAL, QUAD $24.00
:90675 RABIES VACCINE, POST $255.00
90675 RABIES VACCINE IM, PRE $255.00
90681 ORAL NASAL ROTOVIRUS, 2 DOSE $120.00
90685 FLU VACCINE, QUAD, IM 6m - 35m $22.00
90686 FLU VACCINE, QUAD, IM >36m $18.00
90691 TYPHOID VACCINE IM $60.00
90696 DTaP-IPV {KINRiX) $53.00
90698 DTAP-HIB-IP VACCINE (PENTACEL) IM $92.00
90700 DTAP VACCINE <7 YRS IM $25.00
90702 DT VACCINE < 7 YRS IM $37.00
90707 MMR VACCINE SC $66.00
90713 POLIOVIRUS PV SC/IM $32.00
90714 TD VACCINE NO PRSRV >= 7 IM $27.00
90715 TDAP VACCINE >7 IM $40.00
90716 VARICELLA ANTIBODY VACCINE $106.00
90717 YELLOW FEVER VACCINE SC $131.00
90723 HEP B-IPV VACCINE IM PEDIARIX $75.00
90732 PNEUMOCOCCCAL PPSV23 VACCINE $79.00
90733 MENINGOCOCCAL VACCINE SC $128.00
90734 MENINGOCOCCAL VACCINE IM $95.00
90735 ENCEPHALITIS VACCINE SC $300.00
90736 HERPES ZOSTAVAX $192.00
90744 HEP B VACC PED/ADOL 3 DOSE IM $20.00
90746 HEP B VACC ADULT IM $40,00
90760 HYDRATION IV INFUSION INIT $23.00




90761 HYDRATION IV INFUSION ADD ON $21.00
90791 PSYCHIATRIC DIAG EVAL NO MEDICAL $292.00
90832 PSYCHOTHERAPY 30 MIN $124.00
50834 PSYCHOTHERAPY 45 MIN $186.00
90837 PSYCHOTHERAPY 60 MIN $248.00
30846 FAMILY PSYCH W/O PATIENT $170.00
90847 FAMILY PSYCH W/PATIENT $212.00
92551 PURE TONE HEARING TEST AIR $20.00
92567 TYMPANOMETRY $35.00
94010 BREATHING CAPACITY TEST $70.00
94060 5PIROMETRY W BRONCHODILATION $100.00
94640 AIRWAY INHALATION TREAT $27.00
94664 EVALUATE PT USE OF INHALER $27.00
94760 MEASURE BLOOD OXYGEN LEVEL $8.00
96101 PSYCH TESTING BY PSYCH/PHYS $82.00
96110 DEVELOPMENTAL TEST LIM $14.00
96152 HBI INTERVENE HLTH/BEHAVE INDIV $39.00
96360 HYDRATION INFUSION, INT $85.00
96361 HYDRATATION IV INFUSION, ADDED $27.00
96372 INJECT HORMONE, PREV MAKENA $21.00
97802 MEDICAL NUTRITION INDIV IN $37.00
97803 MED NUTRITION INDIV SUBSEQ $32.00
97804 MEDICAL NUTRITION THER, GROUP $32.00
99000 HANDLING FEE $4.00
99201 OFFICEfQUTPATIENT VISIT NEW, LEVEL | $82.00
99202 OFFICE/OUTPATIENT VISIT NEW, LEVEL Il $129.00
99203 OFFICE/OUTPATIENT VISIT NEW, LEVEL llI $188.00
99204 OFFICE/OUTPATIENT VISIT NEW, LEVEL IV $292.00
99205 OFFICE/OUTPATIENT VISIT NEW, LEVEL V $366.00
99211 OFFICE/OUTPATIENT VISIT, EST LEVEL | $64.00
99212 OOFICE/OUTPATIENT VISIT, EST LEVEL Il $90.00
99213 OFFICE/OUTPATIENT VISIT, EST LEVEL #lI $127.00
99214 OFFICE/QUTPATIENT VISIT, EST LEVEL IV $191.00
98215 OFFICE/OUTPATIENT VISIT, EST LEVEL V $260.00
99381 EP INIT PREV, NEW PT, INF $223.00
99381 INIT PREV, NEW PT, INF $223.00
99382 EP INIT PREV NEW PT, 1-4 YRS $239.00
99382 INIT PREV NEW PT, 1-4 YRS $239.00
99383 FP INIT PREV, NEW PT, 5 -11 YRS $239.00
99383 INIT PREV, NEW PT, 5 -11 YRS $239.00
99383 EP INIT PREV, NEW PT, 5 -11 YRS $239.00
998384 FP INIT PREV, NEW PT, 12-17 YRS $212.00
99384 INIT PREV, NEW PT, 12-17 YRS $254.00
99384 EP INIT PREV, NEW PT, 12-17 YRS $254.00
99385 FP INIT PREV, NEW PT, 18-39 YR $212.00
99385 INIT PREV, NEW PT, 18-20 YRS $254.00
99385 EP INIT PREV, NEW PT, 18-20 YRS $254.00
09386 FP INIT PREV, NEW PT, = 40 YRS $244.00
99391 PREV VISIT EST PT, INF $192.00
99391 EP PREV VISIT EST PT, INF $192.00

10



99392 PREV VISIT EST PT, AGE 1-4 $212.00
99392 EP PREV VISIT EST PT, AGE 1-4 $212.00

199393 PREV VISIT EST PT, AGE 5-11 $212.00
99393 EP PREV VISIT EST PT, AGE 5-11 $212.00
99393 FP PREV VISIT EST PT, AGE S-11 $212.00
99394 FP PREV VISIT EST PT, AGE 12-17 $186.00
99394 PREV VISIT EST PT, AGE 12-17 $228.00
99394 EP PREV VISIT EST PT, AGE 12-17 $228.00
99394 TJ PREV VISIT EST PT, AGE 12-17 $186.00
99395 PREV VISIT EST PT, AGE 18-39 $228.00
99395 EP PREV VISIT EST PT, AGE 18-39 $228.00
99395 FP PREV VISIT EST PT, AGE 18-39 $186.00
99395 TJ PREV VISIT EST PT, AGE 18-39 $228.00
99396 PREV VISIT EST PT, AGE 40-64 $201.00
99396 FP PREV VISIT EST PT, AGE 40-64 $201.00
99401 PREV COUN, 1S m $25.00
99402 PREV COUN, 30 m $50.00
99403 PREV COUN, 4S m $75.00
99404 PREV COUN, 60 m $100.00
99406 BEHAVIOR CHANGE SMOKING 3 - 10 MIN $23.00
99406 EP SMOKING & TOBACCO USE CESSATION COUNSELING VISIT $23.00
INTERM.
99407 BEHAVIOR CHANGE SMOKING >10 MIN $45.00
99407 EP SMOKING & TOBACCO USE CESSATION COUNSELING VISIT;

$45.00

INTENSI

199408 ALCOHOL/SUBST (NOT TOBACCO) SCR & COUN 15-30 MIN $34.00
99408 EP ALCOHOL/ SUBST {(NOT TOBACCO) SCR/COUN 15-30 MIN $34.00
99409 ALCOHOL/ SUBST (NOT TOBACCO) SCR/COUN >30 MIN $68.00
99409 EP ALCOHOL/ SUBST {NOT TOBACCO)} SCR/COUN >30 MIN $68.00
99420 HEALTH RISK ASSESSMENT PHQ9/ EDINBURGH $18.00
99420 EP ADMIN AND INTERPRET OF HEALTH RI5K ASSESSMENT $18.00
VANDERBILT
99501 HOME VISIT POSTNATAL $239.00
99502 HOME VISIT NB CARE $239.00
A9180 LICE TREATMENT, MEDICATION $5.00
D0145 CH DENTAL EDUCATION $48.00
D1206 CH TOPICAL FLUORIDE VARNISH <42 MOS $22.00
G0108 DIABETES SELF MGNT TRAINING, 30 M/ UNIT $37.00
G0109 DIABETES SELF-MGNT TR, GROUP , 30M/UNIT $32.00
HCFE1 YELLOW FEVER VACCINE, ADMIN SITE FEE $10.00
HCFE2 ORAL TYPHOID VACCINE PRESCRIPTION $10.00
HCFE3 MALARIA PRESCRIPTION $10.00
Q0144 AZITHROMYCIN DIHYDRATE ORAL, 1 G $22.00
J0561 BICILLIN L.A. 100,000 IU PER Unit $9.00
10696 CEFTRIAXONE SODIUM , ROCEPHIN, INJ, 250 MG/UNIT $35.00
J1050 MEDROXYPROGESTERONE INJ 150 MG {DEPO PROVERA) $84.00
13490 UNCLASS DRUGS (17P) COMPOUNDED $30.00
11725 HYDROXPROGESTORONE CAPOROATE, 1MG. INJECTION (MAKENA) $760.00
J2790 RHO D IMMUNE GLOGULIN, HUMAN, FULL DOSE, 300 MCG $105.00

11









Small Shelter: Jackson Park, Dana, East Flat Rock, Edneyville
Flat Rate Fee {4 hour period)

$25.00

Large Shelter: Jackson Park, East Flat Rock, Etowah
Flat Rate Fee {4 hour period)

$30.00

Dana Community Center {(Fee + $125 security deposit - 4 hour period)

Rental Fee

$75.00 + $125.00 security dep.

2 hours or less (for meetings)

$30.00 + $125.00 security dep.

Edneyville Community Center {Fee + $125 security deposit - 4 hour period)

Rental Fee

$75.00 + 5125.00 security dep,

2 hours or less (for meetings)

$30.00 + $125.00 security dep.

Ampbhitheater (Fee + $50.00 security deposit)

Up to 4 hours

$45.00 + $50.00 security dep.

Fuil Day

$85.00 + 550.00 security dep.

Athletics and Activity Center {Fee + $75 security deposit - 4 hour period)

Community Room

$45.00 + 75.00 security dep.

Synthetic Athletic Field (2 hour limit}- lights additional fee +535

535

Activity Spaces (per hour)- Additional Staff fee + current rate

$20.00-5200.00

Ballfield Rental

Per field

$75.00 per day

Per Game/Hour Per Field (2 hour limit) $20.00
Ballfield Rental for Tournament
Per field per day $95.00
Soccer Field Rental {Regulation Size)
Per field $75.00 per day
Per Garme/Hour Per Field {2 hour limit) $20.00
Tennis Court Rental
Per court $5.00 per hour
Instructor Fee per Manth $25.00

Outside Sports Organizations

Little League Baseball

$10.00 per player/per season

Girls Youth Softball

$10.00 per player/per season

Middle School Baseball Program

$10.00 per player/per season

Youth Soccer

$10.00 per player/per season

Jackson Park/EFR/Etowah Park Ballfield Practice Reservation

510.00 per hour

Jackson Park/EFR/Etowah Park Ballfield Practice Reservation Lights

$10.00 per hour

Park Wide Sporting Events (Non-Designated Athletic Fields)

$115.00 per day

14












	DOC062515-06252015131348.pdf
	DOC062515-06252015131403.pdf
	DOC062515-06252015131419.pdf
	DOC062515-06252015131430.pdf

